
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Licensing Committee

Members of the Licensing Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend 
a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 7 March 
2016 at 7.30pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Kilkie
Assistant Director (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or the items in Part B in public. 

5. Police Licensing Update by DC Gill Angus, North Kent Police Licensing 
Officer 

6. New National Scrap Metal Dealers Database - report herewith. (Pages 9 - 14)

7. Deregulation of Late Night Refreshment - report herewith. (Pages 15 - 20)

8. Response to Gambling Commission consultation on where gaming 
machines can be played - report herewith. 

(Pages 21 - 30)

9. Minutes of Licensing Panel 

a) Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 December 2015 of Licensing Panel (Pages 31 - 34)

b) Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 January 2016 of Licensing Panel (Pages 35 - 38)

c) Minutes of meeting Monday, 25 January 2016 of Licensing Panel (Pages 39 - 42)

Public Document Pack



10.Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

11.Exclusion of the Public 

To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B 
Items likely to be considered in Private

None.

Members

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair)
Cllr Lesley Boycott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurjit Kaur Bains
Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Caller
Brian Francis
Greta Goatley
Karen Hurdle
Sara Langdale
John Loughlin
Jordan Meade
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Valerie Ashenden

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Licensing Committee

Thursday, 26 November 2015                                    7.30pm

Present:

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair)
Cllr Lesley  Boycott (Vice-Chair)

Cllrs: Valerie Ashenden
Gurjit Kaur Bains
Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Caller
Brian Francis
Karen Hurdle
Sara Langdale
John Loughlin
Jordan Meade
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson

Also in attendance:

Mr Jim Whiddett, Operations Manager, Kent  Trading Standards

Sarah Kilkie Assistant Director (Communities)
Mark Lees Licensing Manager
Michael Crawford Senior Legal Advisor
Sue Hill Committee & Elections Manager

32. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Greta Goatley.

33. Minutes 

The Chair stated that in respect of Minute 28 Declarations of Interest – the detail should be 
amended to show that his son is the Director of Communications at the Association of British 
Bookmakers.

Subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 
28 September 2015 were signed by the Chair.

34. Declarations of Interest 

The Chair declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in that his son is the Director of 
Communications at the Association of British Bookmakers.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 26.11.2015

2

Cllr Thompson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in that he was the holder of a 
Premises Licence including late night refreshment.

35. Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 - Role and Current Update 

Jim Whiddett, Operations Manager at Kent Trading Standards gave a brief presentation to 
Members outlining the changes made to the service resulting from a recent comprehensive 
review.   

Kent had been split into two areas covering the
[...]


Page 4



Licensing Committee 26.11.2015

3

37. Late Night Refreshment - Deregulation Options 

The Committee was updated on changes to the licensing requirements of late night 
refreshment under the Licensing Act 2003.   

The Deregulation Act 2015 gives discretionary powers to a Licensing Authority to exempt 
certain late night refreshment provision from the requirement to be licensed.

Resolved that 

(1) officers proceed with a more detailed examination of the options open to the 
Council as Licensing Authority and submit a further report to the Committee in 
March 2016;

(2) the report be noted.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.24 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 7 March 2016

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: National Scrap Metal Dealer Database

Purpose and summary of report: 
To advise Members of a new national database which aims to facilitate the sharing of 
information and intelligence relating to scrap metal dealers between the council and partner 
enforcement agencies to help tackle those involved in the illegal trade of scrap metal.

Recommendations:
To note the content of the report.

1. Background

1.1 British Transport Police prepared a business case in July 2014 for the following: 

A SMD National Database that will provide for the efficient sharing of intelligence 
and information between key agencies of all scrap metal dealers nationally, 
enhancing the overall picture of metal theft and its processing. Avoiding 
duplication and displacement of activities and to provide opportunities for 
enforcement and relevant prosecution 

1.2 A report from the British Transport Police states that, following a six-month pilot 
involving councils and police forces in the West Midlands & Staffordshire area, the 
scheme was been found to be efficient and effective and would consequently be 
rolled out nationally.

1.3 An email was received from British Transport Police (BTP) Detective Inspector 
Darren Gough on 25 November 2015 inviting the council to join the new national 
Scrap Metal Dealers Database.

1.4 Accompanying DI Gough’s email was a letter from the Local Government 
Associated, which is attached to this report as Appendix 2, supporting the scheme 
in which they say:

The new Scrap Metal Dealers’ Database is another vital part of the toolkit, giving 
properly interested parties greater access to relevant information that will help to 
quickly identify those traders who would seek to operate outside of the law, and 
helping to facilitate a timely response by the authorities to tackle such activity. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



2

1.5 Following internal consultation with the Assistant Director (Communities), the 
Chief Executive, Legal Services, Service Manager (IT Services), Kent Police and 
fellow members of the Kent and Medway Regulatory Licensing Steering Group, it 
was decided that the council would join the scheme.

1.6 Login details were received by the Licensing Manager on 16 December 2015.

2. E-CINS Database System

2.1 British Transport Police have entered into an agreement, funded for 3 years, for 
the E-CINS system to be used to host the Scrap Metal Dealer Database. 

2.2 E-CINS is a secure, encrypted cloud based case management system developed 
by Empowering Communities, a ‘not for profit’ organisation. It provides an 
opportunity for improved information sharing between partners, enabling a real-
time exchange of relevant information to facilitate quick time problem solving and 
risk management. 

2.3 E-CINS is currently used by a variety of Local Authorities, Police Forces and the 
Home Office to store and share data with partners. 

2.4 In relation to this scheme, the benefits of E-CINS include

2.4.1 An ability to identify applicants registered in other areas

2.4.2 A mechanism for secure and auditable information exchange

2.4.3 No
[...]
munications to your metal theft licensing teams asking them to make contact and progress 
their involvement. We ask for your support for the project and ask you to forward your approval to 
the appropriate person in your council. 
 
The new Scrap Metal Dealers’ Database is another vital part of the toolkit, giving properly 
interested parties greater access to relevant information that will help to quickly identify those 
traders who would seek to operate outside of the law, and helping to facilitate a timely response 
by the authorities to tackle such activity. 
 
If you have any questions about the database, please contact darren.gough@btp.pnn.police.uk or 
ian.leete@local.gov.uk. 
  
Yours sincerely, 

 
Cllr Simon Blackburn      Paul Crowther OBE 
Chair, LGA Safer and Stronger Communities Board  Chief Constable 
Leader, Blackpool Council     British Transport Police 

Page 11

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:darren.gough@btp.pnn.police.uk
mailto:ian.leete@local.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 7 March 2016

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Changes to the licensing requirements of late night 
refreshment under the Licensing Act 2003

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide a further update for Members on the most recent legislative changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 made by the Deregulation Act 2015 along with further analysis of the 
deregulation options open to the Council as Licensing Authority, including consultation with 
key partners.  

Recommendations:
(1) That Members consider the content of the report, in conjunction with the information 

included within the report presented to Licensing Committee on 26 November 2015.
(2) Licensing Committee to agree that no exemptions to the licensing of late night 

refreshment are pursued for implementation within the borough at the curren
[...]
o Licensing Committee on 26 November 2015 advised that, out of the 
110 licenced premises in Gravesham whose licence includes LNR alongside other 
licensable activities, e.g. the supply of alcohol, only nineteen are licensed purely 
for LNR.  

Page 14



3

4.2 Of these nineteen, only one (a service/fuel station), with an annual retainer fee of 
£295, falls within the types of premises which could benefit from a premises-
based exemption.

4.3 It would not therefore be possible to deregulate the other eighteen premises, all of 
which are takeaway food establishments (mostly located within the town centre 
area, without applying an area or time based exemption.

5. Initial Evaluation

5.1 At their meeting of 26 November 2015, Members of the Licensing Committee 
agreed with officer recommendations that the exemption of LNR premises by 
geographic area or opening/operating time were not suitable paths to pursue due 
to the reasons outlined in the previous report and discussed at the meeting.

5.2 Members additionally noted that, as the LNR licensing regime was primarily aimed 
at takeaway food premises, applying an exemption which included such premises, 
especially within the town centre area, would be unlikely to be in accordance with 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

5.3 With regard to the premises types possible for exemption; the community type 
premises (church halls, village halls, schools, hospitals, local authority premises) 
have shown little past interest in offering LNR and would thus be unlikely to 
benefit from any exemption in financial or practical terms.

5.4 Some Members advised that they felt there was little justification to make any 
exemptions.  It was however agreed that officers would proceed with a more 
detailed examination of the options open to the Council, particularly in relation to 
premises-based exemptions, and bring a further report to the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee on 7 March 2016 to allow them to make a more info
[...]
l benefit to local trade/community groups based on our current licensed 
premises profile and that it is therefore not an option to be pursued at present.

Screening for Equality ImpactsEquality 
Impact 
Assessment Question Answer Explanation

a. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended through 
this paper have 
potential to cause 
adverse impact or 
discriminate against 
different groups in the 
community?

No      

b. Does the decision 
being made or 
recommended through 
this paper make a 
positive contribution to 
promoting equality?

No     

c. What steps are you 
taking to mitigate, 
reduce, avoid or 
minimise the impacts 
identified above?

     

8.

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate 
Business 
Plan

There are direct links to Corporate Objective 1 – Safer Gravesham 

Crime and 
Disorder

Licensing regulation provides the Council with a means of reducing crime and 
disorder as well as an ability to protect vulnerable persons

Page 18



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 7 March 2016

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Response to Gambling Commission consultation on where 
gaming machines can be played

Purpose and summary of report: 

1. To advise Members of proposed changes to the Gambling Commission’s statutory 
Guidance to Licence Authorities (GLA) and Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
(LCCP) relating to non-remote betting, bingo and casino operators, and how they 
make gaming machines available for use on their premises.

2. To advise Members of the council’s response to the Gambling Commission’s 
consultation on the proposed changes.

Recommendations:
That Members note the content of the report.

1. Background

1.1 The Gambling Commission licenses and regulates all commercial gambling within 
Great Britain with the exception of spread betting, which is regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). 

1.2 Section 20 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) establishes the Gambling 
Commission as the national regulatory body for gambling, whose functions under 
the Act include:

 licensing operators and individuals
 monitoring compliance with licence conditions and the law
 investigation and enforcement, both in relation to licensed operators and 

illegal (unlicensed) gambling
 providing advice to central and local government on the incidence, 

manner, effects and regulation of gambling

1.3 In exercising its functions, the Commission must aim to pursue the licensing 
objectives of: 

Page 19 Agenda Item 8



2

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling

1.4 The provision of gaming machines is strictly controlled by the Act.  Gaming 
machines are categorised depending on the maximum stakes and maximum 
prizes; ranging from category A machines (highest stakes and prizes) to category 
D machines (lowest stakes and prizes).  

1.5 It is fundamental to the control of machine gambling under the Act that particular 
categories of machines may only be provided in particular numbers and in 
particular types of premises.  

1.6 Ensuring that category B gaming machines (which include Fixed Odds Betting 
Terminals – FOTBs) are only made available in accordance with the licensing 
objectives is therefore a priority for the Gambling Commission.

1.7 The Commission previously shared their intention to review the existing LCCP and 
GLA documents in order to ensure the regulatory framework governing the 
availability of gaming machines remains effective.

1.8 Having considered the outcome of regulatory casework and emerging business 
models they have concluded that existing controls are insufficiently robust to 
enable effective enforcement both legally and operationally. Accordingly they have 
developed proposals for a revised regulatory framework with the aim of achieving 
the following policy objectives:

 with very few low-risk exceptions, gambling should be confined to 
dedicated gambling premises i.e. casino, betting or bingo premises

 distinctions between different types of licensed gambling premises are 
maintained

 gambling activities are supervised appropriately
 within bingo, betting and casino premises, gaming machines must only be 

made available in combination with the non-remote gambling facilities 
named on the operating licence

1.9 To achieve the above objectives it is important that betting, bingo and casino 
premises are, in both their appearance and function, distinctive premises to be 
used for those specific gambling activities. 

1.10 The Commission consider the above strands taken together identify the key 
characteristics of the environments in which category B gaming machines should 
be made available.  They have, accordingly, prepared a collection of regulatory 
proposals aimed at ensuring the above objectives are embedded consistently 
across the gambling industry by distinguishing between different types of 
gambling premises to allow for the strict control of the provision of category B, and 
indeed all other categories of, gaming machines.

2. Consultation

2.1 Due to this being a contentious area of policy in the past, the Commission have 
consulted with all interested parties; focussing on gambling operators, those with 

Page 20



3

an interest in the regulation of gambling, and licensing authorities, on how best to 
achieve the above policy objectives.

2.2 The consultation document sets out proposed amendments to the LCCP, that 
apply to gambling operators licensed by the Commission, and proposed 
amendments to the Commission’s statutory GLA (see Background Papers – 
below).

2.3 Following this consultation, and taking into account the responses received, the 
Commission expect to introduce new and amended licence conditions and code of 
practice provisions. The new/amended provisions are expected to come into force 
later in 2016. Any amendments to the GLA will come into effect at the same time.

3. Gravesham Borough Council’s consultation response

3.1 A draft response to the consultation, in support of the proposals, was prepared by 
the Licensing Manager in consultation with the Assistant Director (Communities) 
and Legal Services.

3.2 Management Team endorsed the draft response at their meeting of Tuesday 26 
January.

3.3 Councillor Craske, as the Chair of the Licensing Committee; Councillor Jassal, as 
the Portfolio Holder for Business Development, and; Councillor Cubitt, as the 
Leader of the Council, were subsequently consulted.  No response was received 
from Cllr Jassal; however Cllrs Craske and Cubitt further endorsed the council’s 
consultation response in support of the Commission’s proposals.

3.4 The approved consultation response was submitted to the Gambling Commission 
on Monday 8 February.

3.5 A copy of the response is attached to this Report as Appendix 2.

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 The Consultation document from the Gambling Commission on Controlling where 
gaming machines may be played can be found at:

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Consultations/Controlling-where-gaming-
machines-may-be-played-consultation.pdf

4.2 Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements.

Page 21

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Consultations/Controlling-where-gaming-machines-may-be-played-consultation.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Consultations/Controlling-where-gaming-machines-may-be-played-consultation.pdf


4

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1APPENDIX
[...]
ultation@gamblingcommission.gov.uk


2 

 

Policy objectives 
 •   With very few low risk exceptions, non-remote gambling should be confined 

to dedicated gambling premises 
 • The distinctions between different types of licensed gambling premises are 

maintained  
 • Gambling activities are supervised appropriately 
 • Within casino, bingo and betting premises, gaming machines are only made 

available in combination with the named non-remote activity of the operating 
licence. 

 
Q1.  Do you agree or disagree in whole or in part with the above policy objectives?  Please give 

your reasons as appropriate.  

 

Agree in full.   

 

 

‘Primary gambling activity’ 
 

Q2.  Do you agree or disagree with the Commission removing earlier requirements, guidance 
and advice relating to ‘primary gambling activity’ from the LCCP, GLA and other related 
materials?  

 

Agree.  Removing earlier requirements, guidance and advice relating to ‘primary gambling activity’ 
from the LCCP, GLA and other related materials will help to avoid confusion.     

 

 

Social responsibility code provisions 
 

  Q3.  What are your views on the proposed use of social responsibility code provisions to deliver 
the policy objectives? 

 

The use of SR code provisions are welcomed due to the requirement to comply with them.   

 

 

Q4.  Do you have any comments on the drafting of the proposed social responsibility code 
provisions? 

 

The proposed wording for each appears to be sufficiently clear to promote the licensing objectives 
without being so prescriptive as to be excessively burdensome.  There may however be some 
room for interpretation of what constitutes ‘substantive facilities’ and ‘appropriate supervision.’ 

 

 

Q5.  What impact do you consider the proposed provisions will have on the affected sectors and 
are they sufficient to deliver the Commission’s underlying policy objectives below? 

 
 • With very few low risk exceptions, non-remote gambling should be confine
[...]
 take your comments into account.  

 

1.8      All information provided to the Commission will be processed in accordance with the Data 

Protection Act 1998. However, it may be disclosed to government departments or 
agencies, local authorities and other bodies when it is necessary to do so in order to carry 
out the functions of the Commission and where the Commission is legally required to do 
so.  

Page 28



1

Licensing Panel

Monday, 14 December 2015 10.00 am

Present:

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair) 

Cllrs: John Loughlin
Lesley Boycott  

Mark Lees Licensing Manager 
Mike Crawford Senior Legal Advisor 
Allan Glasson Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant  

Also in attendance: 

Police Sergeant Gary Brimson Acting Inspector North Kent Police 
PC Claire Cossar North Kent Police Licensing Officer
PC Chris Carter North Kent Police Licensing Officer 
Adekunle Olufemi Adeparusi Premises Licence Holder
Emmanual Feyistan Designated Premises Supervisor 

1. Apologies for absence 

An apology of absence was received from Kent Fire & Rescue Service.  

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.    

3. GM/PRE/14/0006 - New Inn, 1 Milton Road, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2RE 

The Panel considered an application by North Kent Police for the review of the Premises 
License GM/PRE/14/0006 granted under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
The New Inn, 1 Milton Road, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2RE. 

The Panel also considered whether or not to reject an application to vary the Designated 
Premises Supervisor at the premises. 

The grounds for applying for the review were in relation to the licensing objectives of:

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public Safety
 The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9a



Licensing Panel 14.12.2015

2

North Kent Police reported that the grounds for review can be summarised as a general 
disregard for the aforementioned Licensing Objectives and mu
[...]
presented to the Licensing Panel; representations from 3 residents, a petition 
with 43 signatures on it, Cllr Rob Halpin, Gill Sherratt of Licensing Matters Ltd on behalf of 
premises licence holder and from Allan Glasson as a responsible authority and having taken 
into account the Local Statement of Licensing Policy, the Secretary of State Guidance 
issued under s. 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Human Rights Act and taking into 
account the 4 licensing objectives;  the Panel granted the application to vary the licence by 
the submission of a new floor plan to reflect the conversion of two fitness rooms into an 
additional function room and bar; shown on the proposed plan in Appendix 6 to the report, 
above Changing Rooms 1, 2, 3 & 4.

The Chair advised that any appeal to the Panel’s decisions would need to be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New National Scrap Metal Dealers Database - report herewith.
	Appendix 2

	7 Deregulation of Late Night Refreshment - report herewith.
	8 Response to Gambling Commission consultation on where gaming machines can be played - report herewith.
	Appendix 2

	9a Minutes of meeting Monday, 14 December 2015 of Licensing Panel
	9b Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 January 2016 of Licensing Panel
	9c Minutes of meeting Monday, 25 January 2016 of Licensing Panel



Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee

Monday, 7 March 2016 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair) 
Cllr Lesley Boycott (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Gurdip Ram Bungar
Sue Howes  
Brian Francis
Karen Hurdle
Sara Langdale
John Loughlin 
Jordan Meade
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Lyn Milner 

Sarah Kilkie Assistant Director (Communities)
Mark Lees Licensing Manager
DC Gill Angus North Kent Police Licensing Officer 
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

38. Apologies 

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Valerie Ashenden, Cllr John Caller, Cllr Greta 
Goatley and Cllr Gurjit Bains.  

39. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 were signed by the Chair.

40. Declarations of Interest 

The Chair declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in that his son is the Director of 
Communications at the Association of British Bookmakers. 

Cllr Thompson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in that he was the holder of a 
Premises Licence including late night refreshment.

41. Police Licensing Update by DC Gill Angus, North Kent Police Licensing 
Officer 

The North Kent Police Licensing Officer summarised the following points to the Committee 
about the role of Police licensing in Gravesham:



Licensing Committee 7.03.2016

2

 Been an officer in Kent Police for twenty two years; the last five of which had been 
spent in the Licensing Division 

 The Licensing Division covers the areas of Dartford, Gravesham, Medway and Swale 
and officers have no set area; they could all be in one area or spread out at any 
given time according to casework 

 Most of the Premises Licence holders in Gravesham are compliant and willing to 
work with the Police 

 Seizures of non-duty paid alcohol are carried out in the Borough alongside HM 
Revenue Service 

 If a large quantity is found in a premises then an application would be sent into the 
Council for review of Premises Licence which could lead to conditions being added or 
revocation of the Licence. Where a small amount is seized and it is a first offence, 
then the option of a formal warning letter may be considered.

 Attends all the relevant Safety Advisory Groups (SAG) with regard to licencing 
matters; allows for complete continuity and consistency of services across all areas 

 The Police Licensing Team regularly make visits during the night time economy to 
check premises which only operate during those hours and to investigate  
complaints, including those about drug use or violence 

 Information can be passed onto bar staff; photo ID’s of potential troublemakers as 
well as briefings on how to handle people being abusive

 An example of successful intervention was given in relation to a town centre 
premises providing late night refreshment.  DC Angus explained that the premises 
was previously synonymous with anti-social behaviour, but  that no serious incidents 
have  been reported since having door staff as well as Wi-Fi being turned off and 
classical music being played to deter gangs of youths congregating. Drunken people 
are now moved on by door staff but everyone else can eat peacefully in there. 
    

The Chair thanked Officer Gill Angus for her informative presentation.  

42. New National Scrap Metal Dealers Database - report herewith. 

The Licensing Manager presented to the Committee a report on the new National Scrap 
Metal Dealers Database summarising the key points of the Scheme: 

 It was created in 2014 by the British Transport Police 
 It enables intelligence sharing between the authorities signed up to it 
 It should further assist in the reduction of metal thefts
 The  six-month pilot was very successful involving Councils and Police Forces in the 

West Midlands & Staffordshire area 
 An invite was received to join the new database on 25 November 2015 from the 

British Transport Police at no cost to GBC 
 It was discussed with the senior officers and GBC became an active member in mid-

December 2015 
 The database is useful to carry out statutory duties; if any Police or another local 

authority request information about scrap dealers it can be given to them straight 
away via the database 

 Another statutory duty for the Environment Agency (EA) is to have a register of all the 
scrap dealers which the database organises and holds 

 Gravesham licences seven scrap dealers and sixteen collectors in the Borough       



Licensing Committee 7.03.2016

3

The Licensing Manager addressed the Chair’s concerns over shared data; each authority 
has control of the data that is uploaded and how much access they give others to it. At the 
moment only the Licensing Manager can access the database to upload information. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) explained to Members that the Scrap Dealers Act has 
already reduced metal theft as licensed dealers are now required to have CCTV, are not 
permitted to trade with cash, and have to see ID before a sale can be carried out.  The new 
scrap metal dealer’s database strengthens the regime further.

Members noted the information in the report.   

43. Deregulation of Late Night Refreshment - report herewith. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) explained to Members this was a follow up report to 
the last Committee briefing going through the main points of the report: 

 Late night refreshment  is the supply of hot food or drink between 11pm-and 5am 
 Some late night refreshment premises in the borough, particularly takeaways, have 

licence conditions such as SIA door staff and CCTV to address the crime and 
disorder licensing objective.

 Local authorities now have the ability to deregulate late night refreshment premises 
by time, geographical area or premises type. These are discretionary powers, but if 
introduced this would have to be via a consultation process and change to the 
statement of licensing policy. Any later reversal of the decision would also be by a 
similar onerous process.

 It was agreed in the last Committee meeting that the Licensing Manager and the 
Assistant Director (Communities) would make a more detailed examination of the 
deregulation option around premises type, the other deregulation options being 
deemed unsuitable on initial analysis.

 Premises types that could be deregulated include schools, local authorities, 
hospitals, community premises and petrol stations. In the past these premises types 
have expressed very little interest in providing late night refreshment.  It appears that 
deregulation would be of no benefit to the vast majority of such businesses. 

Having consulted with partners and other local authorities within Kent, it appears there is no 
current appetite for any deregulation. 

  
The Assistant Director (Communities) recommended to Members that deregulation not be 
pursued at this time. 

Members:

1. Considered the content of the report, in conjunction with the information included 
within the report presented to Licensing Committee on 26 November 2015 

2. Agreed that no exemptions to the licensing of late night refreshment are pursued for 
implementation within the borough at the current time.

44. Response to Gambling Commission consultation on where gaming 
machines can be played - report herewith. 

The Licensing Manager highlighted the key points of the report to the Committee: 



Licensing Committee 7.03.2016

4

 The provision of gaming machines is controlled by the Gambling Act 2005 with the 
machines being categorized from A (highest stakes and prizes) to D (lowest stakes 
and prizes) 

 Category B includes Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) which have been of 
particular concern due to high stakes and rapid play. 

 It is vital therefore that that control of the machines is maintained so particular 
categories/numbers of the gaming machines do not end up in the wrong types of 
premises 

 The intention of the Commission is to make the GLA and LCCP documents 
(Guidance to Licence Authorities and Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice) 
more robust. 

 Objectives are
o With very few low-risk exceptions, gambling should be confined to dedicated 

gambling premises
o Distinctions between different types of gambling premises to be maintained
o Gambling activities to be appropriately supervised
o Within bingo, betting and casino premises, gaming machines may only be 

made available in combination with the non-remote gambling facility named 
on the licence

 Proposed steps include a requirement for gambling premises to be clearly identifiable 
so that adults can make an informed choice about whether to enter and gamble or 
not.

A supportive draft response to the consultation was prepared by the Licensing Manager 
supported by the Assistant Director (Communities) and Legal Services; it was endorsed by 
Management Team on Tuesday 26 January 2016. 

Cllrs Cubitt, Craske and Jassal were also consulted on the response. The response was 
endorsed and it was submitted to the Gambling Commission on Monday 8 February 2016. 

Members noted the information in the report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:20pm. 


